
 

 

 

 
Meeting: North Northamptonshire Schools Forum 

Date: Thursday 20th October 2022 

Time: 1.00 pm 

Venue: Remote Meeting via Zoom 
 
* Vote required 
  

Agenda 
 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 
 
01   Apologies for non-attendance, Forum membership 

changes and declarations of interest 
 

Raj Sohal -- 

 
02   Minutes of meeting held on 7 July 2022 and points 

arising/officer feedback 
 

Chair 5 – 8 

 
03   2021-22 DSG Budget Outturn and 2022-23 DSG 

Budget Update 
 

Sariya Bi 9 – 14 

 
04 * 2021-22 Maintained School Balances and Schools 

Facing Financial Difficulty in 2022-23 
 

Salik Khan 15 - 26 

 
05 * School Balances Control Policy 

 
Salik Khan 27 - 54 

 
06 * North Northamptonshire School's Deficit Budget 

Policy 
 

Salik Khan 55 – 64 

 
07   2023-24 Provisional National Funding Formula for 

Schools and High Needs 
 

Yoke O’Brien 65 - 152 

 
08   Split Site Policy and Update 

 
Alison 

Meachem 
 

153 – 156 

 
09   Pupil Growth Fund Policy and Update 

 
Alison 

Meachem 
 

157 – 162 

 
010   Implementing the Direct National Funding Formula 

Consultation 
 

Neil Goddard 163 – 176 

 
011   National Funding Formula Central School Services 

Block 2023-24 
 

Yoke O’Brien 177 – 180 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

012 * Early Years Update 
 

Judy 
Matthews 

 

181 – 268 

 
013 * Proposed Changes to Scheme for Financing 

Schools 
 

Cathryn 
Walker 

269 – 270 

 
014 * 2022-23 High Needs Place Change Update and 

2023-24 High Needs Places Proposal 
 

Nichola 
Jones 

-- 

 
015   High Needs Update 

 
Nichola 
Jones 

 

271 – 274 

 
016   Homes for Ukraine Funding 

 
Neil Goddard -- 

 
017   Schools Forum Plan 

 
Raj Sohal -- 

 
018   Urgent Business 

 
All -- 

 
 

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

14th October 2022 
 
 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
 
Committee Administrator: Raj Sohal 
 
 07500 607949 
 rajvir.sohal@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Next Meeting Date: 

• 14th December 2022 
 
Information on voting 
 
Every item which requires a decision to be made at a meeting of the Forum will be 
determined by a majority of the votes of members present and voting on the issue.  In the 
case of an equality of votes the Chair will have a second or casting vote. 

School and non-school members are eligible to vote on all matters requiring authorisation 
or approval except: 

a) de-delegation is limited to the specific primary and secondary phase of maintained 
schools members; 

b) amendments to the school funding formula, for which the voting is restricted by the 
exclusion of non-schools members, except for PVI representatives; and 

Page 2



 

c) retaining funding for statutory duties relating to maintained schools only is limited to 
maintained primary, secondary, special and PRU members. 
 

It is the responsibility of the forum member to declare their ‘disclosable pecuniary interest’. 
The forum member can make a short presentation at the start of the agenda item and then 
not participate in the discussions or vote on the item to which their interest is relevant.  

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the North Northamptonshire Schools Forum 
Held at 1.00 pm on Thursday 7th July 2022 as a Remote Meeting via Zoom 
 via Zoom 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Paul Wheeler  
Laura Clarke 
Peter French 
Rob Hardcastle 
Annabel Moore 
Angela Prodger  

  

 
Officers 
 
Sariya Bi 
 
Charlotte Franks 
 
Neil Goddard 
 
Nichola Jones 
Raj Sohal 
 
Cathryn Walker 

Senior Finance Business 
Partner 
Head of the Virtual School 
for Children in Care 
Assistant Director for 
Children’s Services 
Head of SEND 
Democratic Services 
Officer 
Schools Support Team 
Manager 

  
 

 
55 Apologies for non-attendance, Forum membership changes and declarations of 

interest  
 
Apologies for non-attendance were received from James Birkett, Nikki Lamond, 
Siobhan Hearne, Sandra Appleby, Jo Sanchez-Thompson, Lee Hughes and Peter 
Cantley. Annabel Moore and Peter French were in attendance as substitutes. 
 

56 Minutes of meeting held on 17 March and points arising/officer feedback  
 
RESOLVED that: 
  
The minutes of the meeting held on the 17th March were agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 

57 Scheme for Financing Schools  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Schools Support Team Manager, which 
outlined all amendments to the scheme for financing schools. 
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



         Members queried why payrolls systems for schools had been outsourced and 
expressed concern that those schools which did remain on the local authority’s 
system had received less support and would soon be forced to become 
academies. 

  
         Members queried whether all schools had migrated away from the Council’s 

payroll system. 
  
In response, The Schools Support Team Manager clarified that: 
  

         This decision to migrate schools away from the Council’s payroll system had 
been made prior to local authority officers looking at the scheme. The 
document had been updated accordingly. 

  
         All schools had migrated away, with the exception of one. This sole remaining 

school would soon operate with a new payroll provider. 
  
The Assistant Director for Children’s Services acknowledged members’ concerns and 
explained that certain support services had been delivered through West 
Northamptonshire Council. The West had since determined that the business case to 
do so was no longer there therefore, the local authority intended to engage in further 
conversations with schools to determine what support would look like going forward. 
  
RESOLVED that:  
  
The Forum approved the scheme for financing schools. 
 

58 SEND Funding  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Head of SEND, which outlined updates around 
SEND funding, arising from the proposals put forward in the SEND review green 
paper.  
  
The Assistant Director for Children’s Services assured Forum members that the local 
authority would continue to develop support and delivery of high needs block funding, 
to ensure a sustainable position. The High Needs Block Sub-Committee would meet 
again in Autumn to develop these ideas further. 
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

         Members queried whether officers had considered new housing developments 
across North Northamptonshire, and demographical changes this would entail, 
in its assumption that primary place numbers would decrease. 

  
         One member expressed concern that while it seemed that schools would have 

sufficient capacity for new students, issues of space to accommodate new 
students on sites could arise. 

  
         Members supported the SEND review green paper’s inclusion of strengthening 

early intervention however, acknowledged that maintained nurseries had faced 
reductions to high needs funding, which had hindered early intervention.  

  

Page 6



         Members requested that the local authority would continue to communicate 
with schools regarding how things like early help intervention funds would be 
established. 

  
         Members queried what the timescales were for the authority to progress with 

its proposed next steps around SEND funding. 
  
In response, The Head of SEND clarified that: 
  

         Officers would provide detail following the meeting regarding demographics 
and how new housing developments would impact SEND funding needs. 

  
         A similar proposal for updated early help funding had been drafted and would 

be shared with early years settings shortly. The local authority had brought in 
specific expertise around early years to assist with the development of funding 
arrangements. 

  
         The next paper, regarding SEND funding, coming to Forum would need to 

clearly set out proposed timescales for future work, in line with feasibility. 
  
The Assistant Director for Children’s Services explained that additional capacity was 
built into place planning, since this affected Section 106 agreements. He clarified that 
new schools were opening across the authority to reflect additional capacity. 
  
The government had allocated SEND capital support, as part of its response to the 
pressure on the high needs budget. The capital programme as a whole, which 
included basic need, would be over £20M. 
  
The Vice-Chair posited that it would be key for clear timescales around the next steps 
of the development of SEND funding to come to the next Forum meeting. 
  
RESOLVED that:  
  
The Forum noted the report. 
 

59 Government Consultations  
 
The Forum considered a report by the Assistant Director for Children’s Services, 
which outlined the latest consultation by the DfE, regarding the future of the National 
Funding Formula for mainstream schools. 
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

         The Vice-Chair posited that the Schools Forum collaborating with the local 
authority to put forward a joint submission to the DfE’s consultation would give 
a strength of opinion. Members of the Forum supported this idea. 

  
         The following members of the Forum volunteered to join a subgroup, to work 

with local authority officers, to draft a joint submission: Paul Wheeler, Laura 
Clarke and Rob Hardcastle. 

  
RESOLVED that: 
  

Page 7



The Forum noted the report. 
 

60 Schools Forum Plan 2022/23  
 
The Democratic Services Officer introduced the item and highligted the following: 
  

         The next meeting of the North Northamptonshire Schools Forum would be held 
on 20th October 2022. 

  
RESOLVED that: 
  
The Forum noted the report. 
 

61 Urgent Business  
 
There was none. 
  
There being no futher business the meeting closed. 
  

Page 8



 

1 

 

 

North Northamptonshire Schools Forum: 20 October 2022 

Agenda Item 3 
[...]
 is important to ensure decisions 

are made within the regulations set. 
 
7. Risks 
7.1 There’s the risk that the wrong financial decision is made by Schools Forum. There is also the risk that decisions made could be ultra 

vires. 
 
 
Report Author:  
Officer name:  Neil Goddard  
Officer title:   Assistant Director of Education  
Email address: neil.goddard@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

P
age 175

mailto:neil.goddard@northnorthants.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

 

North Northamptonshire Schools Forum: 20 October 2022 

Agenda Item 11 

National Funding Formula Central School Services Block 2023-24 

 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report is to present to Schools Forum the Local Authority’s proposals for central 
expenditure on education functions for 2023-24. 

1.2 There is an overall £0.30M decrease in the available amount for central expenditure largely 
due to the 20% reduction in the historical element of the Central Schools Services Block 
(CSSB). 

2. Central School Services Block (CSSB) 

2.1 CSSB covers funding allocated to LAs to carry out central education functions on 
behalf of pupils in maintained schools and academies in England.  

2.2 The CSSB is split into two elements: 

a) funding for ongoing responsibilities which is formula driven (nationally distributed 
90% via a per pupil rate currently multiplied by October 2021 pupil census data but 
will be revised to October 2022 numbers in the December 2022 announcement). 

b) funding for historic commitments allocated at levels carried forward from previous 
years. The DfE have been reducing the historic commitments funding from 2020-21 
by 20% per annum.  This reduction has been applied to the provisional 2023-24 CSSB 
funding. 

2.3 NNC received a provisional allocation of £3.27M compared to £3.57M in 2022-23 which is 
a reduction of £0.30M.  

Page 177

Agenda Item 11



 

2 

 

 

2.4 Table 1 shows the differential in CSSB funding in 2023-24 against the 2022-2
[...]
pond as planned in the 
autumn. 

Q. Who do we contact to discuss the 10% cap? 

A. There is a specific question related to this in the consultation. Any 
questions related to the consultation should be addressed to 
eynff.consultation@education.gov.uk 

Q. Where can we find the funding tables?  

A. The step-by-step tables which include illustrative rates for 2023-24 can be 
found using the following link: https://consult.education.gov.uk/funding-policy-
unit/early-years-funding-formulae-2022/  

Page 268



 

1 

 

 

North Northamptonshire Schools Forum: 20 October 2022 

Agenda Item 13 

Proposed changes to North Northamptonshire’s Scheme for Financing Schools 2023-24 

 

1. Background  

1.1 At the July 2022 Schools Forum, members were informed that should the Council wish to 
make amendments to the Scheme for Financing Schools, all maintained schools will be 
consulted on any amendments or additions to the scheme. 

1.2 The purpose of this report is to consult Schools Forum of the proposed changes to the 
content of the scheme for 2023/24 and for Schools Forum to agree for the scheme to go 
out to consultation with maintained schools. 

2. Proposed Changes to the Scheme for Financing Schools 

2.1 The proposed changes below to the Scheme for Financing Schools will form part of this 
consultation with all maintained schools. This is to align maintained schools reporting with 
reporting back to North Northamptonshire Council’s Executive. 

  

Proposed Changes to Scheme for Financing Schools Consultation Questionnaire 

 North Northamptonshire Council propose to amend the current arrangements as 
below:- 

1. Provision of financial information and reports - Requirement for schools to 
submit a Monthly Income and Expenditure Analysis and VAT reimbursement 
returns. If a return is missed the following month’s funding will be withheld until the 
return is received. 

Do you Agree / Disagree with the above proposal 

Comments:- 

 

2. Submission of Financial For
[...]
all decisions to name mainstream schools are 
appropriate and that schools and academies are supported to provide for 
pupils with a range of SEN through the introduction of the SEND early help 
locality teams.  

  
5.3 The lack of tiered provision (based on the current offer of 4 units across 

North Northants) is being addressed through the feasibility work currently 
underway for an additional 8 units. 

 
 

 
 

Page 273



5.4 An application for a free special school is currently underway. 
  
5.5 The local authority is currently in the process of implementing the new 

mainstream early help offer to support the local offer in mainstream without 
the need for an EHCP.  

 

Page 274


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of meeting held on 7 July 2022 and points arising/officer feedback
	3 2021-22 DSG Budget Outturn and 2022-23 DSG Budget Update
	1.	Background
	2.	DSG 2021-22
	4.	Recommendations for Schools Forum
	5.	Next steps
	6.	Financial implications
	7.	Legal implications
	8.	Risks

	4 2021-22 Maintained School Balances and Schools Facing Financial Difficulty in 2022-23
	1.	Background
	2.	Maintained school balances as at 31st March 2022
	2.1	The net total balances at the start of April 2021 for the 42 maintained schools were £7.388m and during the year, one primary school converted to academy status. By the end of March 2022, of the 41 maintained schools that remained, net balances totalled £6.420m. At the start of the year one schools was in deficit, at the end of the year there were three schools in deficit. Table 1 summarises the 2021/22 final position.
	4.1	 The right to carry forward surplus balances
	4.2	Controls on surplus balances

	3	Maintained Schools in Financial Difficulty in 2022/23
	4	Recommendations for Schools Forum
	5	Next steps
	6	Financial implications
	7	Legal implications
	8	Risks

	5 School Balances Control Policy
	1	Background
	2	Controls on Surplus Balances
	3	Recommendations for Schools Forum
	4	Next steps
	5	Financial Implications
	6	Legal implications
	7.1	Risks
	Agenda Item 05 - Appx A - School Balances Control Mechanism Policy
	Agenda Item 05 - Appx B - Surplus Balance Analysis Form (1)

	6 North Northamptonshire School's Deficit Budget Policy
	1	Background
	2	Overview
	3	Recommendations for Schools Forum
	4	Next steps
	5	Financial implications
	7.1	Risks
	Agenda Item 06 - Appx A - Deficit Budgets Policy Rev Oct 22
	1.	Responsibility for Managing the School Budget
	2.	Current Policy (NNC Scheme)
	Paragraph 2.9 - Submission of budget plans
	Paragraph 4.4 - Obligation to carry forward deficit balances
	Paragraph 4.5 - Planning for deficit budgets
	Paragraph 4.6 - 	Charging of interest on deficit balances
	Paragraph 4.7 - Writing off deficits
	Paragraph 4.8 - 	Balances of closing and replacement schools
	Paragraph 4.9 – Licensed deficits

	Further Guidance and Procedures
	3.	Submission of a Business Case and Deficit Recovery Plan
	4	Authorisation of Licensed Deficits
	5	Managed Deficits
	6	Monitoring and Reporting
	7	In-Year Deficit
	8	Accelerated Cash Advances for Deficit Schools
	9	Further Advice


	7 2023-24 Provisional National Funding Formula for Schools and High Needs
	1.	Background
	2.	National Funding Formula (NFF) for Schools and High Needs
	2.1	The Department for Education (DfE) published on 19 July an update on the policy paper of the National Funding Formula (NFF) 2023-24 for schools and high needs. Details can be found on The national funding formulae for schools and high needs (publishing.service.gov.uk)
	4.	High Needs NFF 2023-24
	5	Central Schools Services NFF 2023-24
	6	Early Years National Funding Formula 2023-24
	7	Recommendations for Schools Forum
	8	Next steps
	9	Financial implications
	10	Legal implications
	11	Risks

	Agenda Item 07 - Appx A - 2023-24 DFE Published NFF Notional School Budgets
	Agenda Item 07 - Appx B - An introduction to high needs funding 2023-24
	Agenda Item 07 - Appx C - Changes in school funding and local funding formulae 2023-24
	Agenda Item 07 - Appx D - DSG and Grants 2023-24

	8 Split Site Policy and Update
	1	Purpose of Report
	2	Background
	3	Financial Impact
	4	The Split Site Policy and Rates
	5	Legal implications
	6	Risks
	7	Recommendations for Schools Forum
	8	Next Steps

	9 Pupil Growth Fund Policy and Update
	1.	Background
	2.	2021-22 Pupil Growth Fund Outturn
	3.	2022-23 Pupil Growth Fund Position
	4.	Requirements for the 2023-24 Pupil Growth Fund
	5.	Recommendations for Schools Forum
	6.	Next steps
	7.	Financial implications
	8.	Legal implications
	9.	Risks

	10 Implementing the Direct National Funding Formula Consultation
	Current North Northamptonshire split site criteria
	Proposed NFF criteria
	Impact on North Northamptonshire schools.
	5.	Financial implications
	6.	Legal implications
	7.	Risks


	11 National Funding Formula Central School Services Block 2023-24
	1.	Purpose of Report
	2.	Central School Services Block (CSSB)
	3.	Financial implications
	4.	Legal implications
	5.	Risks
	6.	Recommendations for Schools Forum
	7.	Next Steps

	12 Early Years Update
	1	Background
	2.	Additional Representation of the various Early Years sectors on Schools Forum
	3.	Early Years Special Educational Needs Inclusion Funding (SENIF)
	4.	2021/22 Early Years Block
	5.	2022/23 Early Years Block
	6.	EYNFF Consultation Update
	7.	Recommendations for Schools Forum
	8.	Next steps
	9.	Financial implications
	10.	Legal implications
	10.1	Risks
	Agenda Item 12 - Appx A - North Northamptonshire Council's Early Years Funding Consultation Response
	Agenda Item 12 - Appx B - North Northamptonshire Council's Early Years Funding Consultation Illustrative Funding Examples
	Agenda Item 12 - Appx C - Early years funding formulae consultation document
	Ministerial foreword
	Introduction
	Who this is for
	Issue date
	Enquiries
	Additional copies
	The response

	About this consultation
	Respond online
	Other ways to respond
	Deadline

	1. The early years national funding formula (EYNFF)
	1.1 Base rate
	1.2 Additional needs factor
	Free school meals data
	Disability Living Allowance data

	1.3 Area cost adjustment
	General labour market (GLM) measure
	Nursery rates cost adjustment

	1.4 Teachers’ pay and pensions grants

	2. The 2-year-old funding formula
	2.1 Base rate
	2.2 Area cost adjustment
	General labour market (GLM) measure


	3. Protections
	3.1 Loss cap
	3.2 Minimum funding floor
	3.3 Year-to-year protections
	3.4 Gains cap

	4. Impacts
	4.1 Impact on EYNFF rates
	4.2 Impact on 2-year-old rates
	4.3 Overall impacts

	5. Reform of maintained nursery school (MNS) supplementary funding
	5.1 MNS minimum funding floor
	5.2 MNS funding cap
	5.3 Teachers’ pay and pensions grants for MNSs

	6. Equalities Impact Assessment

	Agenda Item 12 - Appx D - Early Years Funding Reforms EXTERNAL
	Agenda Item 12 - Appx E - EYSENIF Guidance Document October 2022
	Agenda Item 12 - Appx F - Webinar Q&A BOTH Doc

	13 Proposed Changes to Scheme for Financing Schools
	1.	Background
	1.1	At the July 2022 Schools Forum, members were informed that should the Council wish to make amendments to the Scheme for Financing Schools, all maintained schools will be consulted on any amendments or additions to the scheme.
	1.2	The purpose of this report is to consult Schools Forum of the proposed changes to the content of the scheme for 2023/24 and for Schools Forum to agree for the scheme to go out to consultation with maintained schools.
	2.	Proposed Changes to the Scheme for Financing Schools
	3.	Recommendations for Schools Forum
	4.	Next steps
	5.	Financial implications
	6.	Legal implications
	7	Risks

	15 High Needs Update





Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Schools Forum 
Held at 1.00 pm on Thursday 20th October 2022 as a Remote Meeting via Zoom 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
James Birkett (Chair)  Paul Wheeler (Vice Chair) 
Sandra Appleby  Peter French 
Siobhan Hearne        Lee Hughes 
Nikki Lamond 
Jo Sanchez-Thompson 

       Angela Prodger 
       Robert Tite 

 
Officers 
 
Sariya Bi           Senior Finance Business Partner 
Ann Marie Dodds                                             Executive Director – Children’s Services 
Neil Goddard                                                                     Assistant Director - Education 
Salik Khan                                                                               Finance Business Partner 
Judy Matthews                                                                  Early Years Strategic Advisor 
Yoke O’Brien                                                            Strategic Finance Business Partner 
Raj Sohal                                                                             Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also in attendance – Councillor Scott Edwards  
 

62 Apologies for non-attendance, Forum membership changes and declarations of 
interest  
 
Apologies for non-attendance were received from Peter Cantley (Peter French was in 
attendance as a substitute). 
 

63 Minutes of meeting held on 7 July 2022 and points arising/officer feedback  
 
RESOLVED that:  
  
The minutes of the meeting held on the 7th July were agreed as an accurate record. 
 

64 2021-22 DSG Budget Outturn and 2022-23 DSG Budget Update  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Senior Finance Business Partner, which 
outlined North Northamptonshire Council’s 2021-22 DSG outturn and provided an 
update regarding the 2022-23 DSG. 
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

·         Members queried how the high needs overspend from the previous year 
compared with that of the high needs balance brought forward from the legacy 
Northamptonshire County Council authority and whether a deficit had been 
carried into the current year. 

  



·         Regarding the 2022-23 DSG funding, members queried whether officers had 
an expenditure forecast, to predict the local authority’s position against its 
income. 

  
In response, The Senior Finance Business Partner clarified that: 
  

·         The high needs block deficit brought forward from the legacy authority had 
been repaid, therefore no deficit was carried into the new year. 

  
·         A forecast report would be brought to the December Forum meeting, to 

outline local authority income against expenditure. 
  
The Chair requested officers to bring a schedule of DSG budget updates to the 
December meeting of the forum. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
The report be noted. 
 

65 2021-22 Maintained School Balances and Schools Facing Financial Difficulty in 
2022-23  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Finance Business Partner, which outlined the 
final 2021-22 maintained school balances, as at 31st March 2022. 
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

·         Members queried what action could be taken by the local authority to 
prevent maintained schools from reporting false balances. 

  
·         One member queried whether the deficit figures listed in the report were in-

year deficits or cumulative deficits. 
  

·         Members queried whether the local authority was working internally, or 
alongside school resource management advisors, where schools were in 
difficulty, to see how they could offer support and cost adjustments. 

  
·         Members queried what support was put in place to communicate with 

schools around the categorisation of reserve carry-forwards. 
  

·         Members queried how the local authority differentiated maintained nurseries 
money from other activities. 

  
In response, The Finance Business Partner clarified that: 
  

·         Through the school balances control policy, the local authority would 
clawback balances regardless of whether they had been committed or not. 
Schools would be asked to complete a surplus balance analysis form, which 
would outline committed balances and conditions for them to be classified as 
committed, as per DfE guidance. 

  
·         The figures provided in the report were cumulative deficits. 

  



·         Schools would be asked to provide budget plans on a quarterly basis, linked 
with school effectiveness. The local authority had also began to request cash 
flow forecasts from schools, for further budget management. 

  
·         The categorisation of carry-forwards would be addressed by the surplus 

balance analysis form, as schools would be asked to provide evidence for any 
committed balances.  

  
·         Work around early years finance was underway to carry out an audit of 

maintained nurseries. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
The Forum approves the recommendations outlined in the report, not to apply a 
clawback policy for 2021/22 and to update the balance mechanism control policy and 
surplus analysis form for 2022/23. 
 

66 School Balances Control Policy  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Finance Business Partner, which outlined 
North Northamptonshire Council’s policy on the Control of Surplus Balances in 
schools. 
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

·         Members requested that the local authority provide support to schools when 
submitting returns (surplus balance analysis form). 

  
·         Members queried whether clear criteria would be outlined, for schools to 

ensure they had submitted returns correctly. 
  
In response, The Finance Business Partner clarified that: 
  

·         Under the policy, where the local authority would be satisfied with the 
returns submitted by schools, it would continue monitoring to verify that plan 
expenditure would eventually be realised. The local authority made a 
commitment to support schools and maintain clear communication around any 
potential clawback. 

  
·         The criteria for required evidence from schools would be clearly outlined, 

through guidance on the analysis form. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
The Forum approves the School Balances Control Policy. 
 

67 North Northamptonshire School's Deficit Budget Policy  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Finance Business Partner, which outlined 
North Northamptonshire Council’s School Deficit Budget Policy. 
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  



·         Members queried what would happen to school’s deficits if they were to 
become academies. 

  
·         Members queried whether the 1% figure required for schools to agree a 

planned budget came from the DfE or North Northamptonshire Council. 
  

·         One member queried whether schools would be obligated to submit a deficit 
recovery plan immediately after falling into an in-year deficit. 

  
In response, The Finance Business Partner clarified that: 
  

·         If schools in deficit were to convert to academy status, this deficit would 
follow them. However, if the academy was sponsored, the debt would remain 
with the local authority. 

  
·         The 1% required for a planned budget came from the local authority’s 

Scheme for Financing Schools. Under DfE guidance, schools would not be 
allowed to operate under a deficit, without license.  

  
·         As soon as schools became aware of passing the 1% deficit threshold, they 

would apply for a license deficit. (‘Schools should develop plans for deficit 
recovery as soon as potential deficit is identified.’) 

  
RESOLVED that: 
  
The Forum approves the Deficit Budget Policy. 
 

68 2023-24 Provisional National Funding Formula for Schools and High Needs  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Strategic Finance Business Partner, which 
outlined details of the National Funding Formula (NFF) 2023-24 policy for schools and 
high needs. 
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

·         Members expressed concern that the minimum funding guarantee listed in 
the report would cause another funding gap in future, which would hinder 
schools from delivering best possible services. The Forum requested that 
officers bring further information concerning how it might work with the local 
authority to lobby and express the effects of such funding to central 
government. 

  
RESOLVED that: 
  
The report be noted. 
 

69 Split Site Policy and Update  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Interim Capital Programme Consultant, which 
outlined North Northamptonshire Council’s proposed Split Site Policy, funded from the 
Schools Block of the DSG for 2023-24. 
  
RESOLVED that: 



  
The Forum approves the Split Site Policy. 
 

70 Pupil Growth Fund Policy and Update  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Assistant Director for Education, which 
outlined the Pupil Growth Fund. 
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

·         Regarding the dispersal of funding to schools which had taken on refugee 
and asylum-seeking students, members queried whether the local authority 
could consider what support for refugee children might be provided through the 
pupil growth fund. 

  
·         One member queried whether it might be deemed risky to apply growth 

funding to schools whose budget trajectories demonstrated significant future 
deficits. 

  
In response, The Assistant Director for Education clarified that: 
  

·         There had been a 600 pupil increase, in-year, since the previous academic 
year - of this figure, 100 places were related to the Ukrainian refugee scheme. 
The local authority had waited for further guidance from the DfE concerning the 
‘Homes for Ukraine’ scheme and had, at the time of meeting, received only a 
quarter of committed funding. Until full funding was received from central 
government, the local authority would allocate this capital to schools. 

  
·         The local authority would ensure that where it would seek to put growth into 

schools, it would not adversely affect their budgets. For planned growth, the 
local authority would need to be aware of schools’ financial capabilities and 
robustness to manage growth. 

  
RESOLVED that: 
  
The report be noted. 
 

71 Implementing the Direct National Funding Formula Consultation  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Assistant Director for Education, which 
outlined the Direct National Funding Formula Consultation by the DfE, which closed 
on the 9th September 2022. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
The report be noted. 
 

72 National Funding Formula Central School Services Block 2023-24  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Strategic Finance Business Partner, which 
outlined North Northamptonshire Council’s proposals for central expenditure on 
education functions for 2023-24. 
  



During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

·         Members queried whether officers anticipated a deficit in the high needs 
funding block, since in the previous year, the Forum had been asked to 
approve a contribution transfer of 0.11 to the high needs funding block. 

  
In response, The Strategic Finance Business Partner clarified that: 
  

·         The local authority had inherited a high needs block deficit of £1.6 from the 
legacy authority, which had been paid in 2021/22. There was no longer a deficit 
in the high needs funding block, as the legacy structural deficit had been 
resolved. 

  
RESOLVED that: 
  
The report be noted. 
 

73 Early Years Update  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Early Years Strategic Advisor, which provided 
an update regarding North Northamptonshire Council’s activity around the Early Years 
sector. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
The Forum approves two additional places for wider representation of the PVI sector. 
 

74 Proposed Changes to Scheme for Financing Schools  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Finance Business Partner, which outlined 
proposed changes to the Scheme for Financing Schools. All maintained schools would 
be consulted on any amendments or additions to the scheme. 
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

·         One member suggested that it would be more helpful to receive updates 
regarding forecasts of the scheme on a termly-basis, rather than quarterly. 

  
RESOLVED that: 
  
The Forum approves the questionnaire to be included in the schools budget 
consultation. 
 

75 Schools Forum Plan  
 
The Democratic Services Officer introduced the item and highlighted the following: 
  

·         The next meeting of the North Northamptonshire Schools Forum would be 
held on the 14th December 2022. 

  
RESOLVED that: 
  
The Forum noted the report. 



 
76 Urgent Business  

 
There was none. 
  
There being no further business the meeting closed. 
 
 


